HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

TAPE LOG
March 27,2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 39 - 41
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3416 — Public Hearing
HB 2867 — Work Session

HB 2524 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
39A 003 Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
HB 3416 —- PUBLIC HEARING
013 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
029 Dawnette McCloud, Nurse, United Nurses of Legacy
149 Chair Kotek
153 Matthew Rae, Community Legislative Organizer, United Nurses
of Legacy, AFT Healthcare Northwest (EXHIBIT A)
185 Chair Kotek
196 Karen Ferge, Nurse, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBIT B)
253 Chair Kotek
258 Linda Eby, Instructor of Nursing, Portland Community College
(EXHIBIT C)
40A 013 Kathy Geroux, President, AFT HealthCare Northwest
059 Vice-Chair Bonamici
064 Ms. Ferge
081 Rep. Gelser
40A 090 Ms. Eby
099 Rep. Gelser
106 Ms. Eby
110 Ms. Ferge
111 Ms. Eby
120 Ms. Geroux
131 Ms. Eby
148 Kathy Sharp, Nurse, Legacy Good Samaritan Hospital



39B

HB 2867 — WORK SESSION

177

223

278
279
281
282
286
291
293
294
301

429
434
002
005
017

087

161
228
279
296
298

40B

300
321

370
375

003
014

018
029
033
038
042

045

046

052

Verity Caruso, Nurse, Providence Newberg Hospital (EXHIBIT
D)

Linda Boly, Nurse, Legacy Good Samaritan Hospital (EXHIBIT
E)

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Boly

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Boly

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Boly

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Boly

Gwen Dayton, Vice President/General Counsel, Oregon
Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
(EXHIBIT F)

Vice-Chair Bruun

Ms. Dayton

Chair Kotek

Ms. Dayton

Martin Taylor, Director of Health Policy & Government
Relations, Oregon Nurses Association (ONA)

Sue Davidson, Assistant Executive Director Nursing Practice &
Education and Research, ONA (EXHIBITS G & H)

Leanne Park, Nurse, Legacy Emanuel Hospital (EXHIBIT I)
Maureen Fox, Nurse, Portland

Chair Kotek (EXHIBITS J - M)

Vice-Chair Bonamici recesses the meeting at 4:25 p.m.
Vice-Chair Bonamici reconvenes the meeting at 4:27 p.m.

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT N)
Kathleen Cosgrove, Representative, Oregon Dental Hygienist
Association

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Margi Hoffmann, Lobbyist, Oregon Dental Association

Ms. Cosgrove

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Hoffmann

Rep. Greenlick

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Rep. Flores

MOTION: Rep. Flores moves to ADOPT HB 2867-1
amendments dated 03/22/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek

Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Flores moves HB 2867 to the full committee
on Health Care with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



HB 2524 —- WORK SESSION

056
058
062

40B

41A

064
072
073
075
100
109

135
139
150
155
161
169
175
192
204
224

298

324
339

357

362

366
370
372
392
399
401
405
411

416
424

002
004

EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek

Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full
committee.

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Hoffmann

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT O)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT P)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT Q)

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Lauren Rhoades, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs,

Oregon Health Care Association

Rep. Greenlick

Ms. Rhoades

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Ms. Rhoades

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Rep. Flores

Tom Powers, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Mitch

Greenlick

Bruce Bishop, State Legislative Director, Oregon Association of

Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Dr. Jeanene Smith, Director, Office for Oregon Health Policy

Research

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to ADOPT HB 2524-5
amendments dated 03/26/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek

Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

Vice-Chair Bruun

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Rep. Gelser

Vice-Chair Bonamici

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2524 to the full committee
on Health Care without RECOMMENDATION
to passage.

Vice-Chair Bruun

Rep. Flores

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Greenlick



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

007
008
009
018

020
023

CoOZErA=~EQmmUnwy

Rep. Flores

Rep. Greenlick

Vice-Chair Bonamici

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek

Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full
committee.

Vice-Chair Bonamici

Vice-Chair Bonamici adjourns the meeting at 5:05 p.m.

HB 3416, written testimony, Matthew Rae, 1 p

HB 3416, written testimony, Karen Ferge, 1 p

HB 3416, written testimony, Linda Eby, 2 pp

HB 3416, written testimony, Verity Caruso, 2 pp

HB 3416, written testimony, Linda Boly, 1 p

HB 3416, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 2 pp

HB 3416, written testimony, Sue Davidson, 4 pp

HB 3416, information packet, Sue Davidson, 119 pp

HB 3416, written testimony, Leanne Park, 2 pp

HB 3416, written testimony of Teri Cummings, Rep. Tina Kotek, 7 pp
HB 3416, written testimony of Donell Owens, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp
HB 3416, written testimony of David Herzfeld, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
HB 3416, written testimony of Dr. Marvin Fickle, Rep. Tina Kotek, 3 pp
HB 2867, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

HB 2524, -5 amendments, staff, 8 pp

HB 2524, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2524, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p



