## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

## TAPE LOG

## March 27, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 39 - 41

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Tina Kotek, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Scott Bruun, Vice-Chair Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Sara Gelser
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3416 – Public Hearing HB 2867 – Work Session HB 2524 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
39A	003	Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
<u>HB 3416 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	013	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	029	Dawnette McCloud, Nurse, United Nurses of Legacy
	149	Chair Kotek
	153	Matthew Rae, Community Legislative Organizer, United Nurses of Legacy, AFT Healthcare Northwest (EXHIBIT A)
	185	Chair Kotek
	196	Karen Ferge, Nurse, Kaiser Permanente (EXHIBIT B)
	253	Chair Kotek
	258	Linda Eby, Instructor of Nursing, Portland Community College (EXHIBIT C)
40A	013	Kathy Geroux, President, AFT HealthCare Northwest
	059	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	064	Ms. Ferge
	081	Rep. Gelser
40A	090	Ms. Eby
	099	Rep. Gelser
	106	Ms. Eby
	110	Ms. Ferge
	111	Ms. Eby
	120	Ms. Geroux
	131	Ms. Eby
	148	Kathy Sharp, Nurse, Legacy Good Samaritan Hospital

	177	Verity Caruso, Nurse, Providence Newberg Hospital (EXHIBIT
	223	<b>D)</b> Linda Boly, Nurse, Legacy Good Samaritan Hospital (EXHIBIT
	223	E)
	278	Rep. Greenlick
	279	Ms. Boly
	281	Rep. Greenlick
	282	Ms. Boly
	282	Rep. Greenlick
	280	Ms. Boly
	293	
		Rep. Greenlick
	294	Ms. Boly
	301	Gwen Dayton, Vice President/General Counsel, Oregon
		Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
	429	(EXHIBIT F) Vice-Chair Bruun
	434	Ms. Dayton
	002	Chair Kotek
	005	Ms. Dayton
	017	Martin Taylor, Director of Health Policy & Government Relations, Oregon Nurses Association (ONA)
39B	087	Sue Davidson, Assistant Executive Director Nursing Practice & Education and Research, ONA (EXHIBITS G & H)
	161	Leanne Park, Nurse, Legacy Emanuel Hospital (EXHIBIT I)
	228	Maureen Fox, Nurse, Portland
	279	Chair Kotek (EXHIBITS J - M)
	296	Vice-Chair Bonamici recesses the meeting at 4:25 p.m.
	298	Vice-Chair Bonamici reconvenes the meeting at 4:27 p.m.
HB 2867 – V	WORK SESSION	
	300	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT N)
	321	Kathleen Cosgrove, Representative, Oregon Dental Hygienist Association
	370	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	375	Margi Hoffmann, Lobbyist, Oregon Dental Association
40B	003	Ms. Cosgrove
1012	014	Rep. Greenlick
	018	Ms. Hoffmann
	029	Rep. Greenlick
	033	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	038	
		Rep. Flores
	042	MOTION: Rep. Flores moves to ADOPT HB 2867-1 amendments dated 03/22/07.
	045	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>
		EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek
		Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the
	0.47	motion CARRIED.
	046	MOTION: Rep. Flores moves HB 2867 to the full committee on Health Care with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
	052	recommendation. VOTE: 4-0-1
	034	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

		EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full committee.
	056	Rep. Greenlick
	058	Ms. Hoffmann
	062	Vice-Chair Bonamici
UD 2524	WORK SESSION	vice-chair Bollainici
<u>IID 2524 –</u>	064	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT O)
	072	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT P)
	072	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT Q)
	075	Rep. Greenlick
	100	Rep. Gelser
	109	*
		Lauren Rhoades, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs, Oregon Health Care Association
	135	Rep. Greenlick
	139	Ms. Rhoades
	150	Rep. Greenlick
	155	Rep. Flores
	161	Rep. Greenlick
	169	Rep. Gelser
	175	Ms. Rhoades
	192	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	204	Rep. Flores
	224	Tom Powers, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	298	Bruce Bishop, State Legislative Director, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
40B	324	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	339	Dr. Jeanene Smith, Director, Office for Oregon Health Policy Research
	357	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to ADOPT HB 2524-5 amendments dated 03/26/07.
	362	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek
		Vice-Chair Bonamici, hearing no objection, declares the
		motion CARRIED.
	366	Vice-Chair Bruun
	370	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	372	Rep. Greenlick
	392	Rep. Gelser
	399	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	401	Rep. Gelser
	405	Vice-Chair Bonamici
	411	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2524 to the full committee on Health Care without RECOMMENDATION to passage
	416	to passage. Vice-Chair Bruun
	410	Rep. Flores
41A	424 002	Rep. Gelser
71/3	002	Rep. Greenlick

007	Rep. Flores	
008	Rep. Greenlick	
009	Vice-Chair Bonamici	
018	VOTE: 4-0-1	
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
	EXCUSED: 1 - Kotek	
	Vice-Chair Bonamici declares the motion CARRIED.	
	<b>REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion in the full</b>	
	committee.	
020	Vice-Chair Bonamici	
023	Vice-Chair Bonamici adjourns the meeting at 5:05 p.m.	

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 3416, written testimony, Matthew Rae, 1 p
- B. HB 3416, written testimony, Karen Ferge, 1 p
- C. HB 3416, written testimony, Linda Eby, 2 pp
- D. HB 3416, written testimony, Verity Caruso, 2 pp
- E. HB 3416, written testimony, Linda Boly, 1 p
- F. HB 3416, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 2 pp
- G. HB 3416, written testimony, Sue Davidson, 4 pp
- H. HB 3416, information packet, Sue Davidson, 119 pp
- I. HB 3416, written testimony, Leanne Park, 2 pp
- J. HB 3416, written testimony of Teri Cummings, Rep. Tina Kotek, 7 pp
- K. HB 3416, written testimony of Donell Owens, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp
- L. HB 3416, written testimony of David Herzfeld, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
- M. HB 3416, written testimony of Dr. Marvin Fickle, Rep. Tina Kotek, 3 pp
- N. HB 2867, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- O. HB 2524, -5 amendments, staff, 8 pp
- P. HB 2524, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- Q. HB 2524, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p